
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 30th January, 2009 at 2.30 pm Ask for: Geoff Mills 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694289 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 11 September and 22 December 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Local Pay Bargaining (Pages 7 - 10) 

5. Health Wellbeing Activity and Health Check Update (Pages 11 - 18) 

6. Health Wellbeing and Attendance (HWA) Action Plan (Pages 19 - 34) 

7. Employing Young People (Pages 35 - 54) 

8. Member Appointments (Pages 55 - 56) 

9. Interim Managers Report (Pages 57 - 64) 

10. Reporting and Monitoring (Pages 65 - 66) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 22 January 2009 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

______________________________ 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at County Hall, Maidstone, Kent on 
Thursday, 11 September 2008. 

PRESENT:  Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Ms A Harrison, Mr D Hirst, Mr A King, 
Mr K Lynes and Mr G Rowe. 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr R J Parry. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr G Wild, Director of Law and Governance, Mrs A Beer, Director of 
Personnel and Development and Mrs M Cooper, Democratic Services Manager, Legal and 
Democratic Services. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

13(a) The Chairman declared that he had agreed that Items 5, 6 and 7 be taken as urgent in 
order that, if agreed, the proposed changes could be put in place, he had also agreed to 
take Items 5 – 11 as urgent as these items had all been requested by the Committee and 
would keep Members up-to-date prior to their next meeting on 30 January 2009. 

     (b) Ms A Harrison requested that a report on the Members’ role in appointments be placed on 
the agenda for the next meeting of the Committee. 

14. Membership 

The Committee noted that Mr C Hart had replaced Mr T Birkett. 

15. Declarations of Interests 
(Item A2) 

 There were none. 

16. Minutes 
(Item A3) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2008 are correctly recorded, 
subject to the initials of Mr Parry being changed to R J, and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

17. Dates of Future Meetings 
(Item A4 – Report by Director of Personnel and Development) 

RESOLVED that the meetings for 2009 be noted as follows:- 

30 January at 2.30 pm 
13 May at 10.30 am 
29 September at 10.30 am 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

  

18. Interim Managers Report 
(Item A5 – Report by Director of Personnel and Development) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the usage of agency staff, interim managers and consultants in KCC at 30 March 
2008 be noted, and 

(b) future reports to provide further breakdown by Directorate to give fuller information  
on how agency staff are used and the reasons for their employment together with the 
use of ex-employees as consultants.  

19. Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
(Item A6 – Report by Director of Personnel and Development) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the changes in the Pension Scheme be noted; and 

(b) Regulations 12, 13, 18(1), 30(2) and 30(5) include the words “in consultation with the 
relevant Cabinet Member” and, for officers on Grade M or above, the Section 151 
officer to be notified; 

(c) the Director of Law and Governance to make the necessary changes to the 
Constitution; and 

(d) a report be submitted to the Committee annually on exceptions to Kent County 
Council’s policy. 

20. Family Leave Pilot Evaluation 
(Item A7 – Report by Director of Personnel and Development) 
(Miss N Lodemore, Personnel Policy Manager, was in attendance for this item) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the pilot study should run for a further year; 

(b) a further report be submitted to the Committee at its meeting in September 2009; 
and  

(c) contractual paternity pay and leave be renamed, ‘maternity support leave’. 

21. Cause of Sickness Absence – Briefing Note 
(Item A8 – Report by Director of Personnel and Development) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the details be noted; and 

(b) a more detailed report on sickness showing trends and the actions being taken to 
reduce levels of absence be submitted to the  Committee at its next meeting.  

22. Recruitment and Retention of Young People 
(Item A9 – Report by Director of Personnel and Development) 

RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report be noted; and 

(b) a further report on action being taken on Kent Success apprenticeships to alter the 
age profile of the Council’s staff, be presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 

Page 2



 
 

  

23. Joint Review of Harassment and Grievance Cases 2008 
(Item A10 – Report by Director of Personnel and Development) 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

24. Health Check Presentation 
(Item A11 – Report by Director of Personnel and Development) 

RESOLVED that this presentation be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 22 December 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hart, 
Mr K G Lynes (Vice-Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Substitute for Mr A J King, MBE) and 
Mr G Rowe. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Beer (Director Of Personnel & Development), Mr P Sass (Head 
of Democratic Services and Local Leadership) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services 
Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
25. Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG)  

(Item 3 – Report by Mr A J King, Deputy Leader and Mrs  Amanda Beer, Director of 
Personnel and Development) 
 
(1) On 1 October 2008 the Department for Communities and Local Government 
issued a consultation paper on proposed revisions to the Code of Conduct for 
Members, together with a new proposed model Code of Conduct for Local 
Government Employees.  Mrs Beer said that the report was being submitted to the 
Personnel Committee at the specific request of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.  
The Kent Code relating to KCC officers had been revised over the past 12 months, 
and had previously been considered by the Personnel Committee. Also The Kent 
Code was embodied in the Constitution and therefore Mrs Beer did not see the 
need for Kent to adopt the proposed DCLG model Code of Conduct. 
 
(2) Ms Harrison said that she believed that members and officers should be 
treated the same and therefore should be subject to the same code of conduct.  
She also said that if not already representatives from outside bodies and co-opted 
members who served on KCC Committees and Groups should be made subject to 
CRB checks.  She also said with the closing date for responses to the DCLG being 
24 December 2008, Members should in future be given more time to make their 
views known on consultations of this nature.  Mr Sass said that he would ascertain  
if under the terms of their appointment co-opted Members were automatically given 
a CRB check and would advise Members of the Committee accordingly.  Mrs Beer 
said that as part of their induction new members of staff automatically have the 
terms of the Kent Code brought to their attention and confirmed that the terms of 
the Kent Code were more comprehensive than the terms proposed under the 
DCLG model Code.  She also confirmed that the trades unions had been consulted 
and that the normal procedure on consultations such as this would be to clear the 
response with the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
(3) Following further discussion the Committee RESOLVED that the proposed 
response to Chapter 3 of the Department for Communities and Local Government’s 
Consultation Paper on a proposed model Code of Conduct for Local Government 
Employees be approved as detailed in Appendix 3 of the Committee report. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
By: Director of Personnel & Development 
 
To:   Personnel Committee  
 
Subject: Local Pay Bargaining – 2009/10 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This paper outlines the process undertaken and the current 

stage of this year’s Local Bargaining agreement.  Endorsement 
of the proposed settlement is sought from Personnel Committee, 
prior to that from full Council. 

 

 

 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This is the fifth year of Local Pay Bargaining.  Consultation began back 

in September 2008, and has continued to be undertaken in an honest 
and constructive manner. The current financial climate with the 
challenges Kent County Council face now and in the medium term 
have been key factors in the discussion with our recognized Trade 
Unions. 

 
1.2 Last years national settlement was although still not formally agreed 

has been paid at 2.45%. There have been clear indications from trade 
unions nationally that their expectations in terms of pay settlements 
reflect the Retail Price Index.  This measure however reached a high of 
5% in September.  The Government’s preferred measure, the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) peaked slightly higher than this at 5.2% 
but forecasts predict the continued fall of both measures and may even 
reach negative values in the forthcoming year.  

 
1.3 As last year, approximately two thirds of employees will be eligible for 

pay progression under Total Contribution Pay which has an average 
value of 2.7% for those who receive it. 

 
1.4 The current rates of inflation in Table 1 together with the relative 

analysis of awards for the past 3 years between Kent and the National 
Joint Council are attached in Table 2, as Appendix 1. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



2. LOCAL PAY BARGAINING ELEMENTS 
 
2.1  Pay award level 
 

The County Council has made budgetary provision for a cost of living 
award of 1.0% effective 1 April 2009. As in previous years, the Trades 
Unions have expressed their view that there has been a shortfall in 
awards compared to inflation, and it is this aggregate issue that 
requires addressing. The submission from trades unions is for 8%, but 
cost of living should be at least close to the rate of inflation, as 
indicated by the Retail Price Index (RPI).  Anything less than RPI will 
not be recommended for acceptance to their memberships.  This is not 
therefore a jointly agreed recommendation, and discussions will 
continue with trades unions. 

 
The TU submission has also included the request to remove Kent 
Scheme Grade 1.  This is due to the low rates of pay within this grade, 
relative increase of other public sector pay ranges at this level and to 
make a greater distinction between the lowest Kent Scheme pay point 
and the national minimum wage.  Analysis of the costs for 
implementing this proposal by moving everyone on KS1 to pay point 4, 
as it becomes the new minimum, indicates a cost of £327k, comprising 
of £243k for schools and £84k for non schools. Figures include on 
costs. 

 
Payment of registration fees for the forthcoming Independent 
Safeguarding Authority (ISA) is also part of the TU submission.  Kent 
Adult Social Services estimate that this will be £200k however if this is 
paid it would be reclaimed by installments form the individual and 
therefore not a cost to the directorate.  Within Children’s, Families and 
Education including Schools the costs are £544k per annum for years 
2010 -14 and £431k per annum thereafter however these fig
[...]
 the trade union 

expectation or the current RPI rate of inflation, but does take into 
account the rapidly changing economic conditions and is believed to be 
the best that can be achieved considering the Council’s financial 
pressures. 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Personnel Committee agrees to endorse and recommend to 
Cabinet and Council: 
i) The adoption of the 1.0% pay award as the settlement for 2008/9.  
ii) Carer leave becoming a substantive provision within our Terms and 
Conditions.  

 
The Personnel Committee give consideration to:  
i) Payment of Independent Safeguarding Authority registration fee 
ii) Removal of Kent Scheme Grade 1. 
These are currently the subject of ongoing discussion with the Trades 
Unions. 

 
Amanda Beer   Paul Royel     
Director of P&D    Employment Strategy Manager  
Ext 4136    Ext 4608     

Page 9



 
         Appendix 1 
 
 
 
Table 1.  Current key economic data (Office of National Statistics)  
   

Measure Rate (%) 

RPI 0.9 

CPI 3.1 

Average Earnings Index (AEI) 
Whole Economy 

3.3 

AEI Public Sector 3.8 

 
 
 
 
 
Table 2.  Comparison of National Joint Council (NJC) Cost of Living 
increases 

 

Scheme 2006/7 2007/8 2008/9 

NJC 2.95% 2.475% 2.45% 

KCC 2.83% 2.0% 
 

2.5% 
 

       

Page 10



 

 

 
By:  Alex King, Cabinet Member - Policy and Performance  
  Amanda Beer, Director of Personnel & Development 
 
To:  Personnel Committee – 30 January 2009 
 
Subject:  Work & Wellbeing Activity and Health Check Update 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY: This paper informs Personnel Committee of (i) the Work & Wellbeing 

Framework (ii) the fit4health programme 06/08 (iii) plans for 2009/10 
to maintain and improve the health and wellbeing of KCC staff and 
(iv) Staff Health Check update 

 

 
1. Context 
1.1   KCC recognises that providing high quality services to the people of  

Kent is dependant on the performance of staff and therefore has promoted 
and addressed staff wellbeing since 20
[...]
em 

• Good advice which can be followed easily 

• Very efficient and professional 

• A very good programme for checking general health 

• Very good. Thought provoking 

• Good as an informal view of health situation and information on things of 
concern in the back of my mind 

• A test for bowl cancer would be reassuring as it is known as a ‘silent cancer’ 

• Outreach to pockets of KCC staff would be helpful i.e. on specific sites 
 

 
Appendix B 

 
Reference documents 

• Working for a healthier tomorrow (March 2008) – Dame Carol Black’s review  of 
the health of Britain’s working age population 

• Improving health and work: changing lives (Nov 2008) – The Government’s 
response to ‘the Black Review’ 

• Mental Health and Work (March 2008) – Cross Government Health and 
Wellbeing Programme 

• HSE Management standards – Previously Stress Management Standards 

• Investors in People (5-7) – New IiP profile Indicator 3 

• No one written off: reforming welfare to reward responsibility – Green paper 
(2008) 

•  ‘Health, work and well-being – Caring for our future’ strategy (2005) 

•  DWP Building Capacity for Work (work rehabilitation), Health, Wellbeing  

• Creating a healthy workplace – guidance from the faculties of Public Health and 
Occupational Medicine (2006) 

• Choosing Health: Making Healthy Choices (2004) - DOH 

• Working life: employee attitudes and engagement CIPD (2006) -Kingston 
University & Ipsos/Mori 

 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By:   Director of Personnel & Development 
 
To:   Personnel Committee - 30 January 2009 
 
Subject:  Health Well-Being & Attendance (HWA) Action Plan 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY: The HWA Action Plan 2006-10 was developed with the aim 

of improving attendance through better process, entitlements, 
interventions and communication. This report is a summary 
of achievement to date and activity planned. 

 

 
1 Introduction 
 
1,1 Managing health at wo
[...]
tt
e
n
d
a
n
c
e
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

fo
r 
s
c
h
o
o
ls
  
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
p
o
p
u
la
ti
o
n
 p
ro
fi
c
ie
n
t 

a
t 
m
a
n
a
g
in
g
 a
tt
e
n
d
a
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 

u
n
d
e
rs
ta
n
d
 i
ts
 p
la
c
e
 i
n
 m

a
n
a
g
in
g
 

p
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

 

  

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



By:  Paul Carter, Leader 
  Amanda Beer, Director of Personnel & Development 
 
To:  Personnel Committee - 30 January 2009 
 
Subject: Employing Young People 
 
 
Summary:  Informs Personnel Committee of KCC’s plans to build on 

successes so far in employing a younger workforce. 
 
 
1. What Has Been Achieved – Some Key Highlights 
 

Ø A successful apprenticeship scheme that has attracted interest from 
the Prime Minister’s Delivery Unit 
 

Ø A vibrant Gap Year Programme that now attracts high calibre  
            graduates as well as gap year students 
 
Ø       A high quality graduate management trainee scheme that includes   
             Finance and Transportation & Development streams 
 
Ø Well established work experience schemes that provide young  
             people with valuable insights into the world of work 
 
Ø  KCC’s approach to employing young people has attracted national  
             recognition 
 

2. What We Aim To Achieve - 2009 / 10 Targets 
 

During 2009 /10 KCC will continue to develop and monitor the performance of 
the various schemes aimed at attracting a younger workforce through a new 
working group, Routes to Employment, that has recently been established and 
has set the following targets for 2009 /10: 
 

• Kent Success Apprenticeship Scheme – a further 100 places, making 
a total of 300 by 2010. However the vision is that this will increase 
further following the developments that are underway (see para 5.1) 

• Gap Year Programme – a further 85 appointments 
• Work Experience – a further 18 places until 31 August 2009, in 

addition to those already arranged (continuation beyond 31.8.09. is 
dependent on fu
[...]
s Review, a national publication, with a request to be 
interviewed on KCC’s approach to employing young people. This has resulted in 
an in depth article being published in January 2009. A copy of the article is 
attached for information. 
 
10.  Recommendations 
 
Personnel Committee is asked to: 
 
10.1 Note the progress and success so far in employing young people through a 
range of approaches, future developments and national recognition. 
 
10.2 Agree the increase in pay for apprentices of £105 per week with effect from 
1 January 2009 that has been endorsed by Chief Officers’ Group 
 
10.3 Advise of any additional approaches that Members would specifically like 
officers to research and develop. 
 
 
Amanda Beer     Nigel Fairburn 
Director of Personnel & Development  Workforce Strategy Manager 
Ext  4136      Ext 4612   
 

Page 40



  

 
Appendix A 

 
KENT SUCCESS STARTS and LEAVERS with DESTINATIONS FROM   OCTOBER 
06 TO DECEMBER 08 
  
NOTE: Figures exclude 18 new starts during January 2009 
 
Total Number of Starts: 172 - of which 50 are still in training 
 
Total number of leavers: 122 

 
Total number of Framework achievers (i.e. completed the full apprenticeship):   88.  
This equates to 71.5% achievement 

 
Destinations of those 88 who achieved the full Apprenticeship: 

 

 

Destinations of the 32 who did not complete the full framework: 

 

 

All Kent Success Leavers destinations 

 

 

Skill areas of those 50 still in training 
 

Admin Customer 
Service 

Care Childcare 

44 3 1 2 
 

        Directorates of those 50 still in training 
 

KASS CFE CMY E & R CED 

14 
(28%) 

11 
(22%) 

13 
(26%) 

2 
(4%) 

10 
(20%) 

 

Job Within 
KCC 

Job within 
private 
sector 

Job Within 
Public Sector 

Unemployed Unknown Continuing 
Study 

56 
(65%) 

14 
(16%) 

4 
(5%) 

6 
(6%) 

6 
(6%) 

2 
(2%) 

Job 
within 
KCC 

Job within 
private 
sector 

Job within 
public 
sector 

Learner 
continuing 
study 

Not suited to 
qualification 
or c
[...]
ets out a vision for the 
future of the county, identifies the main challenges to be addressed and 
provides a strategic framework for its equality strategy.  

The council has a central corporate diversity team to take the lead on key 
equalities issues but each directorate has its own equality group, which 
produces an annual action plan. Work on equalities is supported across all five 
directorates by the presence of 48 “equality champions”. 

The council is an accredited Investor in People and has been accredited as a 
Two Ticks (Positive about Disabled People) Employer every year since 2002. 
Formal partnership working arrangements with a variety of disability 
organisations have been in place since 2003 and the council has been 

Page 53



  

recognised by the Employers Forum on Disability and Remploy for its good 
practice in recruitment and employment. 

Independent group Stonewall ranked the council 29th in its list of the 100 best 
employers in the country for lesbian and gay staff in 2008. 

 
 

Page 54



By:   Deputy Leader of the Council 
 Director of Personnel & Development 

 
To:   Personnel Committee - 30 January 2009 
 
Subject:  Member Appointments 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY: This paper confirms the arrangements currently in place for 

Member appointments to senior posts.   
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
The KCC Constitution outlines the following procedure for the appointment of 
Chief and Senior Officers.  It defines “senior managers” as “officers (other than 
Managing Directors) on Grade M or above who report directly to the Chief 
Executive or to Managing Directors.”  
 
Appointment of Chief and Senior Officers  
4. Rules 4-9 apply to the appointment of the Chief Executive, Managing 
Directors and Senior Managers.  
 
5.  For all such appointments the Director of Personnel & Development or 
their nominee shall:  
 

(a) draw up a statement specifying:  

(i) the duties of the post; and  

(ii) any qualifications or qualities r
[...]
the Monitoring Officer has confirmed that the date and time for 
objection by the Leader has elapsed and either:  

(i) in the case of the Chief Executive, the Council has confirmed the 
appointment after consideration of any such objection and resolving 
that it is not material or not well-founded; or  

(ii) in all other cases, no such objection has been made or the 
appointing body has considered any such objection and has 
resolved or decided that the objection is not material or not well-
founded.  
 

10.  The Chairman of the Standards Committee shall be consulted before a 
new or existing officer is appointed or designated as Monitoring Officer; and his 
views shall be presented to the Personnel Committee.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Personnel Committee is invited to note the current arrangements for these 
appointments and consider any changes required. 
 
Amanda Beer 
Director of Personnel & Development  
Ext 4136 

Page 56



 
By:  Alex King – Deputy Leader, Corporate Support & External Affairs  

Amanda Beer – Director of Personnel & Development 
 
To:  Personnel Committee - 30 January 2009 
 
Subject: Monitoring use of Interim Managers, Agency Staff 

& Consultants 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
SUMMARY: This report details the use of interim managers, agency staff and 

consultants across the Authority on 30 September 2008. 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Since September 2004, Personnel Committee has monitored the use of 

interim managers and agency staff in KCC and from September 2005, 
consultants have been included in this monitoring which is done on a six 
monthly basis. 

 
1.2 The reports note the difference between consultants procured to deliver a 

specific piece of work and the individuals brought into the organisation to 
cover existing vacancies or supplement the workforce at times of peak 
workload, i.e. agency staff and interim managers. 

 
1.3 Personnel Committee have subsequently requested that the numbers of 

staff being re-em
[...]
 a significant percentage of ISG activity is 
project related and not funded from base budget.  In order to meet the short 
term requirement for specialist staff ISG makes use of the KCS agency 
contracts to resource projects on behalf of service directorates.   

    
2.6 In Kent Adult Social Services, the overall figure was 2.36% a decrease since 

March 2008. 
 
2.7 In Children, Families & Education the use of agency staff accounted for 

3.4% of the workforce, which is also a lower figure than March. 
 
3. KENT TOP TEMPS (KTT) 
 
3.1 Personnel Committee has asked that this monitoring report include 

information on Kent Top Temps.  The number of agents that KTT had in 
place on 30 September 2008 is shown in Appendix 3.  This also includes the 
new Managed Service therefore temporary staff also sourced through KTT 
via the supplier list and the number of supply teachers placed through Kent 
Top Temps.  Information on supply teachers placed by other agencies is 
only available by requesting each school to provide it. 

 
4. SUMMARY 
 
4.1 Personnel Committee is asked to note the usage of agency staff, interim 

managers and consultants in KCC on 30 September 2008. 
 
Amanda Beer 
Director of Personnel & Development 
Ext 4136 
 

Page 58



A
B
/C
o
m
m
it
te
e
s
/P
e
rs
o
n
n
e
l/
In
te
ri
m
 M
a
n
a
g
e
rs
 A
p
p
 1
 

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 1
 

 

N
U
M
B
E
R
S
 O
F
 A
G
E
N
C
Y
 S
T
A
F
F
 A
N
D
 I
N
T
E
R
IM
 M
A
N
A
G
E
R
S
  
O
N
 3
0
 S
E
P
T
E
M
B
E
R
 2
0
0
8
 

  

D
ir
e
c
to
ra
te
 

N
o
 o
f 
A
g
e
n
c
y
 

s
ta
ff
 

(F
T
E
) 

N
o
 o
f 
in
te
ri
m
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
rs
 

(F
T
E
) 

T
o
ta
l 
T
e
m
p
o
ra
ry
 

S
ta
ff
 

(F
T
E
) 

T
o
ta
l 
te
m
p
o
ra
ry
 

s
ta
ff
 a
s
 a
 %
 o
f 

D
ir
e
c
to
ra
te
 

h
e
a
d
c
o
u
n
t 

N
o
 o
f 

C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
n
ts
 

p
ro
c
u
re
d
 

b
e
tw
e
e
n
 

0
1
.0
4
.0
8
 a
n
d
 

3
0
.0
9
.0
8
 

C
h
ie
f 
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 

D
e
p
a
rt
m
e
n
t 

 

1
2
0
 

1
 

1
2
1
 

5
.9
 

0
 

C
h
ild
re
n
, 
F
a
m
ili
e
s
 &
 

E
d
[...]
additional level of detail: 
 

• Reasons for absence shown by Directorate 

• Details of recruitment panels without diversity trained 
members 

• Further breakdown of externally funded posts with 
details of KCC’s employment position if funding is 
withdrawn 

Agenda Item 10

Page 65



 2.3 It is proposed that a paper showing the staffing position as at 31st 
March 2009 is brought to the Personnel Committee in May this 
year.  The report will include all the information listed above in 
paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4.  It has been suggested that the report 
on the use of agency staff and interim managers is integrated 
into this paper in future. 
 

 2.4 This detailed paper on aspects of KCC staffing would then be 
reported to Personnel Committee on an annual basis at the May 
Committee. 

  
3. Other regular reports 
 The following reports are also brought regularly to the Committee: 

• Disciplinary and Grievance activity (6 monthly) 

• Uptake of career’s leave (annual) 

• Market premia payments (annual) 

• Apprenticeship programme (annual) 

• Pay bargaining outcomes (annual) 

• Report on cases where the Council has exercised its 
discretion on payment of enhancement to pension 
(annual) 

  
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 Personnel Committee is asked to: 

 
 i) confirm that the report on staffing information intended for the 

next meeting of the committee contains all the information 
required, as outlined in paragraph 2 above 

 ii) confirm that the other regular reports outlined in paragraph 3 are 
still required  

 iii) agree and specify any further regular reports required 
 
  
 
 
Amanda Beer   
Director of Personnel & Development    
Ext 4136                  
 
 
 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 11 September and 22 December 2008
	$$Minutes

	4 Local Pay Bargaining
	5 Health Wellbeing Activity and Health Check Update
	6 Health Wellbeing and Attendance (HWA) Action Plan
	Item 6 Health Wellbeing  Attendance-Action Plan-App 1-30 01 09

	7 Employing Young People
	8 Member Appointments
	9 Interim Managers Report
	Item 9 - Appendix 1
	Item 9 Appendix 2
	Item 9 Appendix 3

	10 Reporting and Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 30 January 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Ms A Harrison, Mr C Hart, 
Mr D A Hirst, Mr A J King, MBE, Mrs S V Hohler (Substitute for Mr K G Lynes) and 
Mr G Rowe. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Beer (Director Of Personnel & Development). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
26. Minutes - 11 September and 22 December 2008  

(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 11 September and 22 
December 2008 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. Local Pay Bargaining  
(Item 4 – Report by Personnel and Development) 
 
(1) This report outlined the process undertaken and the current stage of the 
Local Pay Bargaining Agreement. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion, Members of the Committee discussed a 
number of points of detail around the pay award level, the submission made by the 
Trades Unions and the proposed response as detailed in the Committee report.   
 
(3) Following detailed discussion, the Committee agreed on a vote of 5 for with 
3 against, that the Cabinet and the County Council should be advised that the 
Committee endorses a 1% pay award as the settlement for 2008/09 and that Carer 
Leave should become a substantive provision within the Council’s Terms and 
Conditions. 
 
(4) Mr A J King proposed and Mr N J Chard seconded that on the issue of the 
County Council covering the payment of fees for staff required to register as part of 
the regulations relating to the forthcoming Independent Safe Guarding Authority, 
and in respect of the proposal to remove Kent Scheme Grade 1, the Director of 
Personnel and Development be authorised, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee and the Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and External Affairs 
to continue negotiations with Trades Unions on these matters in order that any 
agreement that has been reached by then can be reported to the meeting of the 
County Council on19 February 2009. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

 
 
(5) RESOLVED that: 

 
(a) the County Council at its meeting on 19 February 2009 be advised 

that the Personnel Committee endorses a 1% pay award as the 
settlement for 2008/09; 

 
(b) Carer leave should become a substantive provision within the 
 Council’s Terms and Conditions; and 
 
(c) the Director of Personnel and Development be authorised in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Committee and the Cabinet 
Member for Policy and Performance, to continue negotiations with the 
Trades Unions on the issue of the County Council covering the 
payment of fees of staff required to register as part of the regulations 
relating to the forthcoming Independence Safeguarding Authority and 
in respect of the proposal to remove the Kent Scheme Grade 1 and to 
report the outcome, terms of any agreement that has been reached 
by then, to the meeting of the County Council on 19 February 2009. 

 
28. Health Wellbeing and Attendance (HWA) Action Plan  

(Item 6 – Report by Mrs Amanda Beer, Director of Personnel and Development) 
(Nicola Lodemore, Employment Policy Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1) The Health, Wellbeing and Attendance Action Plan 2006-2010 was 
developed with the aim of improving attendance through better process, 
entitlements, interventions and communication.  This report provided a summary of 
achievement to date and planned activity.   
 
(2) RESOLVED the work underway to address health, wellbeing and attendance 
be endorsed. 
 

29. Health Wellbeing Activity and Health Check Update  
(Item 5– Report by Mr Alex King, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support and 
External Affairs and Mrs Amanda Beer, Director of Personnel and Development)  
 
(Elaine Mason, Wellbeing and Performance Manager was present for this item) 
 
(1) This report provided the Committee with an update on the Work and 
Wellbeing Framework, the fit4health programme 06-08; plans for 2009/2010 to 
maintain and improve the health and wellbeing of KCC staff and, Staff Health 
Check update.   
 
(2) Following discussion the Committee endorsed the contents of the report.   
 

30. Employing Young People  
(Item 7– Report by Mr Paul Carter, Leader of the Council and Mrs Amanda Beer, 
Director of Personnel and Development). 
 
(Mr Nigel Fairburn, Workforce Strategy Manager was present for this item) 
 



 

3 

(1) This report provided the Committee with an update on the County Council’s 
plans to build on the successes so far of employing a younger workforce.  The 
report set out some of the key highlights of what has been achieved so far and also 
detailed the targets which have been set for 2009/10. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that: 
 
(a) the progress and success so far in employing young people through a range 

of approaches, future developments and national recognition as detailed in 
the report, be noted; 

 
(b) agreement be given to the increase in pay for apprentices to £105.00 per 

week with effect from 1 January 2009; and 
 
(c) a progress report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee to 

include a briefing on the work being undertaken to employ apprentices at 
Sittingbourne Community College and what possibilities there may be for 
rolling this scheme out to other schools and what role Special Schools could 
have within the apprenticeship scheme.  The Committee also said they 
would like to have some information around the distances which apprentices 
have to travel from their homes to their allocated workplace.   

 
31. Member Appointments  

(Item 8– Report by Mr Alex King, Deputy Leader of the Council and Mrs Amanda 
Beer, Director of Personnel and Development). 
 
(1) This report confirmed the arrangements which are currently in place for 
Member-led appointments to senior officer posts.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that current arrangements for these appointments be noted and 
that the report be brought to the attention of the Chief Officer Group. 
 

32. Interim Managers Report  
(Item 9 – Report by Mr Alex King, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Support and External Affairs and Mrs Amanda Beer, Director of 
Personnel and Development) 
 
(1) This report detailed the use of Interim Managers, agency staff and 
consultants used by the County Council to 30 September 2008.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the usage of agency staff, interim managers and 
consultants in KCC to 30 September 2008 be noted. 
 

33. Reporting and Monitoring  
(Item 10 – Report by Mr Alex King, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Support and External Affairs and Mrs Amanda Beer, Director of 
Personnel and Development) 
 
RESOLVED that the Director of Personnel and Development be asked to submit a 
report to the Committee’s next meeting giving monitoring of staff information and 
other annual updates on the matters detailed in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the report. 
 
 


